Development Services
From Concept to Construction

Phone: 503-823-7300 Email: bds@portlandoregon.gov 1900 SW 4th Ave, Portland, OR 97201

More Contact Info (http://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/519984)

Status: Decision Rendered - Held over from ID 26493 (2/9/22) for additional information

Appeal ID: 27521
Hearing Date: 2/16/22
Case No.: B-010

Appeal Type: Building

Project Address: 515 NE 15th Ave
Appellant Name: Judy Yeoh
Appellant Phone: 15032249162

Plans Examiner/Inspector: John Cooley

Project Type: commercial Stories: 3 Occupancy: E Construction Type: IlI-B

Building/Business Name: Multiple Pathways to Graduation Fire Sprinklers: Yes - Throughout

Appeal Involves: Reconsideration of appeal LUR or Permit Application No.: 19-210336-EA

Plan Submitted Option: pdf [File 1] [File 2] [File 3] [File Proposed use: High School

4]

Appeal item 1

Code Section
Requires

Code Modification or
Alternate Requested

Proposed Design

Reason for alternative

2902

Plumbing fixtures shall be provided in the minimum number as shown in Table 2902.1 based on

the actual use of the building or space.

Non simultaneous use of classrooms from gymnasium, commons and flex area when calculating

minimum required plumbing fixtures.

Reduction of plumbing fixture counts to exempt gymnasium, commons and flex area from being
counted as simultaneously occupied.

With the proposed reduced plumbing fixture counts, the facility is still able to support the needs of

the afterhours community events.

Actual school enroliment at its maximum capacity is 445 students with 27 teachers and anticipated
10 administrators for a total actual occupant load of 482 people.

Per Table 2902.1, based on actual use of the building or space, the calculation totals 2,562 people

which is over 5 times the actual occupant load.

We are requesting that spaces such as gymnasium, commons and flex areas be removed from
the calculation because the students using the classrooms would either be in the classrooms,

using the assembly spaces or the flex area and not all spaces simultaneously.

Based on Table 2902.1, the requirements for gymnasium, commons and flex areas equates to
1,078 people. The reduction of plumbing fixtures based on the above listed areas would still
provide enough fixtures to accommodate 1,484 people, which is still 3 times over the actual
occupant load.



Reconsideration Text
We are requesting that spaces such as gymnasium, commons, flex areas and roof terraces be
removed from the calculation because the student using the classrooms would either be in the

classrooms or using the common spaces but not all spaces simultaneously.

All restrooms provided are non-gendered and are one to one match to the code required gendered
fixtures. See attached sheet showing calculations for code required plumbing fixtures, non
simultaneous use fixtures calculations, code required minus non-simultaneous use fixtures total

and actual propose/ provided fixtures.

Reduction in minimum number of required plumbing fixtures based on non-simultaneous use: Granted
provided occupant load and plumbing fixture calculations are verified at time of plan review.

Appellant may contact John Butler (503 865-6427) or e-mail at John.Butler@portlandoregon.gov with
questions.

The Administrative Appeal Board finds with the conditions noted, that the information submitted by the appellant
demonstrates that the approved modifications or alternate methods are consistent with the intent of the code; do
not lessen health, safety, accessibility, life, fire safety or structural requirements; and that special conditions
unique to this project make strict application of those code sections impractical.

Pursuant to City Code Chapter 24.10, you may appeal this decision to the Building Code Board of Appeal within
90 calendar days of the date this decision is published. For information on the appeals process, go to
www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/appealsinfo, call (503) 823-7300 or come in to the Development Services Center.



MULTIPLE PATHWAYS TO GRADUATION

CODE REQUIRED
Plumbing Code Calculations

Refer to OSSC Chapter 29 and Table 2902.1- "Minimum Number of Required Plumbing Fixtures" for specifics, exceptions, and footnotes.

NON SIMULTANEOUS USE

OCCUPANCY: ASSEMBLY - A4 OCCUPANTS: 602 (301 MALE 301 FEMALE)
Coli , , skati
ks oo and ionris | WATER CLOSET| LAVATORIES |gatpTyBS OR| DRINKING OTHER
courts for indoor sporting | MALE |FEMALE| MALE |FEMALE| SHOWERS |FOUNTAINS
events and activities
REQUIRED: 5 8 2 3 - 1 1 Service Sink
OCCUPANCY: ASSEMBLY - A-2 OCCUPANTS: 178 (89 MALE 89 FEMALE)
Nightclubs, bars, t , |WATER CLOSET| LAVATORIES
dance halls and buildings BATHTUBS OR| DRINKING OTHER
for similar purposes MALE |FEMALE| MALE |FEMALE| SHOWERS [FOUNTAINS
REQUIRED: 3 3 2 2 - 1 1 Service Sink
OCCUPANCY: Education - E OCCUPANTS: 298 (149 MALE 149 FEMALE)
Educational facilities WATER CLOSET) LAVATORIES BATHTUBS OR| DRINKING OTHER
MALE |FEMALE| MALE |FEMALE| SHOWERS |FOUNTAINS
REQUIRED: 3 3 3 3 - 2 1 Service Sink
TOTAL 1114 | 7 8 4 3
TOTAL NON
GENDERED
FIXTURES 25 15

OCCUPANCY: Business -B OCCUPANTS: 143 (72 MALE 72 FEMALE)
Buildings for the transaction
of business, professional |WATER CLOSET| LAVATORIES
services, other services BATHTUBS OR| DRINKING OTHER
involving merchandise, SHOWERS |FOUNTAINS
office buildings, banks, light | MALE |FEMALE| MALE [FEMALE
industrial and similar uses
REQUIRED: 3 3 2 2 - 2 1 Service Sink
OCCUPANCY: Education - E OCCUPANTS: 1527 (764 MALE 764 FEMALE)
Educational facilities WATER GLOSET] LAVATORIES BATHTUBS OR| DRINKING OTHER
MALE |FEMALE| MALE |FEMALE| SHOWERS |FOUNTAINS
REQUIRED: 16 16 16 16 - 2 1 Service Sink
OCCUPANCY: Institutional - I-4 OCCUPANTS: 58 (29 MALE 29 FEMALE)
Adult day care and child day |V 1ER CLOSET| LAVATORIES | gaTHTUBS OR| DRINKING OTHER
care MALE |FEMALE| MALE |FEMALE| SHOWERS |FOUNTAINS
REQUIRED: 2 2 2 2 1 1 1 Service Sink
OCCUPANCY: ASSEMBLY - A-4 OCCUPANTS: 607 (304 MALE 304 FEMALE)
Coliseums, arenas, skating
rilnksu, pools and tennisI WATER CLOSET| LAVATORIES BATHTUBS OR| DRINKING OTHER
courts for indoor sporting | MALE |FEMALE| MALE [FEMALE| SHOWERS |FOUNTAINS
events and acfivities
REQUIRED: 5 8 2 3 - 1 1 Service Sink
OCCUPANCY: ASSEMBLY - A-2 OCCUPANTS: 227 (114 MALE 114 FEMALE)
Nightclubs, bars, taverns, |WATER CLOSET| LAVATORIES
dance halls and buildings BATHTUBS OR| DRINKING OTHER
for similar purposes MALE [FEMALE| MALE |FEMALE| SHOWERS |FOUNTAINS
REQUIRED: 3 3 2 2 - 1 1 Service Sink
TOTAL 29 | 32 | 24 | 25 1 4 )
TOTAL NON
GENDERED
FIXTURES 61 49

CODE REQUIRED MINUS NON SIMULTANEOUS USE

NON GENDERED FIXTURES
WATER CLOSET| LAVATORIES SHOWERS DRINKING SERVICE SINK
FOUNTAINS
REQUIRED 36 34 1 3 2
NON GENDERED FIXTURES
WATER CLOSET| LAVATORIES SHOWERS DRINKING SERVICE SINK
FOUNTAINS
PROVIDED 36 36 5 6 3




OFF

Occ Class:E (Accessory)
Area/Occ: 150

Area: 157 SF

Occ Load: 2

STOR

Occ Class:E (311.1.1)
Area/Occ: 300

Area: 270 SF
Occ Load: 1

MAX OCC LOAD FROM 3RD FLOOR
242; 36" WIDTH REQUIRED

MAX OCC LOAD FROM 3RD FLOOR

INTERIOR C
EXIT 242; 37" WIDTH REQUIRED
STAIRWAY
#4 STORAGE
EXIT Occ Class:A4 (311.1.1) EXIT INTERIOR LNDRY
: h) DISCHARGE ArealOcc: 300 DISCHARGE EXIT 8 Occ Class: A4 (Incidental)
30" &98 Area: 254 SF STAIRWAY 32"/ 38" Area/Occ: 300
Occ Load: 1 WEIGHT ROOM #5 grealz- ; 142 SF
cc Load:
Occ Class:E
J ﬁ @ Area/Occ: 50 7
34) A I OFFICE SUITE
. £ 46" | 68" ﬂ 32" 32" OccLoad: 13 _ .
32"/ 32 Occ Class: E (Business)
6 (43 o Area/Occ: 150
32"/ 32" N e N 32"/ 32" wle Area: 1,974
MANUFACTURING Occ Load: 15
CTE 2
Occ Class:E (Education) GYMNASIUM — o é' / 32" ( 1
Area/Occ: 5 33) Occ Class: A-4 (Assembly) 2 "
Area: 2964 SF v i Area/Occ: 15 32"/ 32
Occ Load: 60 ENG RM 32"/ 68 Area: 7,828 SF
Occ Class:E Occ Load: 522 Lo
Area/Occ: 20
Area: 206 SF CONF
Occ Load: 11 Occ Class:E (Business)
? AN 32"/ 32" /Xrea/Oco: ;26 o
4 — rea:
32||/ 68" 32u/ 68" 32"/ 68“ WOOD EQ R LOCKER WEST 3 Occ Load: 17
11 o« gfeca%ac?: Eo PLAYING AREA: 4,200 SF Occ Class:A-4
Aron: 160 SF FLOOR AREA PER OCCUPANT: 50 Q;ZZ{OCC ggs o
36) Occ Load {8 SEECAE%/E% EéAD: 504 b TI,'T Ocg Load: 7 3 9)
STOR 32" [ 32" TOTAL: 84 + 504: 588 " LOCKER 48" | 68"
: ) =L IS e ofo LOBBY ELEV #2 VEST
Oco GassE (1.1 ‘> P.E.STORAGE  CONCESS 50"/ 6a* NoniOne 50| (e
Area: 253 SF \ Occ Class:E (311.1.1) Occ Class: Accessory 27 Area:  26%SF | Area/Occ: 15
Occ Load: 1 32"/ 68" Area/Occ: 300 Area/Occ: 100 b Occ Load: 6 Area: 695 SF
Area: 168 SF Area: 119 SF ; -
AUTOMOTIVE CTE Or(?caLoad: 1 OrcecaLoad: 2 TLT- TLlT OCKER E ASTOCC Load: 47 INTERIOR
Occ Class:E (Education) 1 Il o Clacs Ad i EXIT
Area{Occ. 50 ) ) 4 EX|T<7” UP Area/Oce: 50 STAIRWAY N D
Area: 3,577 SF 32"/ 32 = #1
Occ ldad: 72 STOR OFF \ AcCEss’ ELEC o sh 2
: - Occ Class:E (311.1.1) ' —
TRy e s £ et ) STARWAY 02 E 01 7
cc Class: . "/ 68" Area; 207 SF Area: 250 SF rea: ol
Area/Occ: 300 e Oce Load: 1 N oo 2 Occ Load: 1 ACCTLT AL STOR
Area:~ 179 SF 2 ACCTLT TLT Occ Class: 14 (311.1.1)
i " " Al /Occ: 300
OcoLoad: | ELEV #1 o B TLT ACCTLT _ 9P ea 38
EMERGENCY ELEC SERVICE BAY = CUSTODIAL l TLT PLAY 30"/ 38"  Occ Load: 1
. Occ Class:E (311.1.1) Occ Class:E (311.1.1) -
gﬁeca%i?'gogﬂﬂ'” Area/Occ: 300 Area/Occ: 300 LACT l TLT ® o gfez%acscsgg (Day Care&
. Area: 685 SF Area: 481 SF Occ Class: -4 (Day-Care) . :
Area: 158 SF _ _ o _ Area:  297SF 9
0Occ Load: 1 Occ Load: 3 Occ Load: 2 Area/Occ: 150 Occ Load: 9 32" | 39"
Area:; 46 SF :
MAIN ELEC TLT | occ Load: 1 INFANT CRAWLER TODDLER 2/I4A2X SQPSVhDQFﬁDRFE%OUI\I/IRsl‘ETDD FLOOR
" , Occ Class:E (311.1.1) " | Occ Class: -4/ (Day Care) Occ Class: -4 (Day Care) o '
32 / 68 Area/Occ: 300 32 / 32 32!! / 68" VEST Area/Occ: 35 32" / 32" Area/Occ:' 35 32!! / 32u 32u / 32"0CC Classl 4 (Day Care)
' 32"/ 32" | Area  510SF Area: 499 SF il 553
3, Aea  A71SF 4 1 I 15 |- 15 Area: 500 SF
Occ Load: 2 v v T é Occ Load: 15 v Occ Load: 15 v Oce Loadr15
ELEV CNTRL MECH FIRE RISER KIT MDF CUST

Occ Class:E(311.1.1)
2 Area/Occ: 300
Area: 71 SF
Occupant Load Occ Load: 1
South End:

33+36+36+2+1 +2+3+327+2+1+ 163 =606

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

Occ Class:E (311.1.1)
Area/Occ: 300

Area: 293 SF
Occ Load: 1

Occ Class:E (311.1.1)
Area/Occ: 300

Area: 51 SF
Occ Load: 1

Area:
Occ Load: 1

Occ Class: -4 (Accessory) Occ Class:E (311.1.1)
Area/Occ: 300
126 SF

Occ Class:E (311.1.1)
Area/Occ: 300

Area: 25 SF

Occ Load: 1

Area/Occ: 300
Area: 137 SF
Occ Load: 1


judyy
Text Box
FIRST FLOOR PLAN

judyy
Length Measurement
15'-8 1/4"


EXIT COMPONENTS FOR
TOTAL OCC LOAD= 187

COMP | REQD | PRVD
DOOR 32" 32"
STAIRS| 44" 60"

EXIT COMPONENTS FOR EXIT COMPONENTS FOR
TOTAL OCC LOAD= 249 TOTAL OCC LOAD=47
COMP | REQD | PRVD COMP | REQD | PRVD
DOOR 38" 38" DOOR 32" 32"
STAIRS| 50" 50" STAIRS| 36" 50"
— BREAKOUT
CLASS INTERIOF§9 CLASS Occ Class E INTERIOR
Occ Class:E EXIT 2 Occ Class:E Area/Occ: 20 EXIT CLASS
Area/Occ: 20 STAIRWAY Area/Occ: 20 Area: 93 SF STAIRWAY  OccClass'E
Area: 760 SF ‘#4 Area: 738 SF Occ Load: 5 #5 Area/Occ: 20
BREAKOUT Occ Load: 39 /J‘\ = |= Occ Load: 37 Arghs 6382 SF
Occ Class:E - *% STOR Occ Load: 35
Area/Occ: 20 o Occ Class:E (311.1.1)
Area: 132 SF el Wi, € Area/Occ: 300 Q
Occ Load: 7 | 4%" 32"/ 32" Area: 54 SF 4
4 38"/ | Occ Load: 1 32"/ 32"
5
OFFICE SUITE
BREAKOUT 30 32 ) . RECORDING Occ Class: B (Business)
Occ Class:E 28) Ve . B o0 Class.E Area/Occ: 150
Area/Occ: 20 . . i " > Area: 5,627
aea: 1ase | CEASS 301/ 3 ( NI o2 Occ Load: 38
Occ Load: 6 Occ Class:E Area: _ 117 SF
Area/Occ: 20 | Occ Load: 6
. . 410 SF HALIL FLEX MEDIA CLASS
Occ Load: 21 I Occ Class:E Occ Class:E
Area/Occ: 15 Area/Occ: 20
CLASS l Area: 487 SF Area: 640 SF
Occ Class:E : Occ Load: 33 Occ Load: 32
Area/Occ: 20
Area: 432 SF 22) L CONF
Occ Load: 22 s \ 39 Occ Class:E
! : Area/Occ: 15
LAB PREP 19 \ Area: 157 SF
Occ Class:E (Incidental) I Occ Load: 11
ﬁrea/occ ]22 SF pat/ 32 I FLEX EXIT ACCESS FLEX ><
rea:
Occ Load: 1 | Occ Class:E COMPONENTS FOR Occ Class:E
I Area/Occ: 15 TOTAL OCC LOAD= 110 Area/Occ: 15
l (38 TEACHER Area: 230 SF MPRRREQDRPRVD Area; 203 SF CLASS 32"/ 32"
LAB 39" 46| A 32"p|_ANN|NG Occ Load: 16 co Q Occ Load: 14 Occ Class E 46
Occ Class:E (Incidental) 13 32 Occ Class: B/ (Accessory) STAIRS| 44" 92 Area/Occ:. 20 v
a0 B Area/Occ: 20 Area: 709 SF
Area: ) 863 SF % Area: 751 SF Occ Load: 36 32" / 68"
Occ Load: 18 1k Occ Load: 38 DN o N 30
32"’ 46"
EXIT STOR STOR EXIT 1 57) f INTERrIrOR
0SSC 1019.34 ACCESS— - UP | Occ Class:E (311.1.1) Occ Class:E (311.1.1) ACCESS 32"/ 30" ST:L\ WY
_ _ _ArealOcc: 300 _ [ ArealOcc: 300 32"/ 178" STAIRWAY £
STAIRWAY ¢ Lé - Area: I3SF T Area: 86 SF | 2 i «r% 4
#3 Occ Load: 1 Occload: 1 | ACCTLT ACC TLT
I eV ! : TLT ACCTLT §'2/032"
32"/ 32 , . TLT TLT J A
38 | COMMONS SRR 201 3p» MEDIA
STOR KITCHEN 32" [ 32 | Occ Class:A-2 (Assembly) ﬂ OckOlass E
Occ Class:B (311.1.1) Occ Class: B (Accesory to A) SERVERY l Area/Occ: 15 (16 Area/Occ: 50
cc Class: Al ' : :
Area/Occ: 300 Area/Occ: 200 Occ Class:A-2 (Assembly) | firea: | 2,663 BF CULINARY CLASS Area: 967 SF
reajucc: Area: 1552 . I Qcc Load: 178 32"/ 3" Occ Load: 20
Area: 173 SF Ooe Lona. g Area/Occ: 15 Occ Class: E (Education)
Occ Load: 1 cc Load: Area: 558 SF | Area/Occ: 50
Occ Load: 38 I Area: 765 SF
|_ e Occ Load: 16
STOR STOR IDF CUST FF
Oce Class:B (311.1.1) Oce Class:B (311.1.1) Occ Class:E (311.1.1) Occ Class:E (311.1.1) Occ Class: E
Area/Occ: 300 Area/Occ: 300 Area/Occ: 300 Area/Occ: 300 Area/Occ: 100
Area:  125SF Area:  125SF Arca: 86 SF Area: 24 SF Arca: 252 SF
Occ Load: 1 Occ Load: 1 Occ Load: 1 Occ Load: 1 Occ Load: 3
ELEC
| OccClass:E (311.1.1)

Occupant Load

South Wing: 19+22+28 + 45+ 42+ 39+ 33 + 11 + 38 =277

EastWing: 18 +14+30+20+3+3+16+ 178 + 38 + 2 +11 = 331

North Wing: 93

Total occupant load for 2nd Story = 701

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

Area/Occ: 300
Area: 69 SF
Occ Load: 1



judyy
Text Box
SECOND FLOOR PLAN

judyy
Length Measurement
15'-7"


EXIT COMPONENTS FOR
TOTAL OCC LOAD= 242

EXIT COMPONENTS FOR
TOTAL OCC LOAD= 242

COMP | REQD | PRVD COMP | REQD | PRVD
250 DOOR | 37" 38" 334 DOOR | 37" 38"
STAIRS| -49" 50" —<— 67 STAIRS| —49" 50— 67
BREAKOUT
INT'?ERIOR e 2 CLASS INTEE):TITOR CLASS BREAKOUT
r Area: 94 SF Occ Class: E
CLASS STAIR AY CLASs BREAKOUT Occ Load: 5 Occ Class:E STAIRWAY' Occ Class:E Area/Occ: 20
OCC Class E /{\#4 OCC Class: E OCC Class: E Area/OCC 20 #5 Area(OCCZ 20 Area: 102 SF
Area/Occ: 20 il Area/Occ: 20 Area/Occ: 20 Area: 700 SF Area: 635 SF Occ Load: 6
Area: 764 SF ° Area: 726 SF Area: 113 SF CONFERENCE Occ Load: 35 Occ Load: 32
Occ Load: 39 Occ Load: 37 Occ Load: 6 ROOM DECOMPRESS
BREAKOUT <43 Occ Class:E (Accessory 40) (41 .
Occ Class: E Area/Occ: 1 39" /3" Occ Class:E
> e 427 32" | 32" KILN rea/Oce: 15 32"/ 32" 24 Area/Occ: 50
Area/Occ: 20 Area 115 SF " W
Area:  113SF 45) 37"/ 3B : 0o Load: 8 32" 32 37" | 38" Area: 102 SF
Odc Load: 6 32"/ 32" J . gco /Colas§.50 coroad 2 8 ) ( 2 Occ Load: 3
' y e easE LAB PREP \ ¥ 4 32" 32" 32"/ 32"
BREAKOUT 28) (/ Occ Load: 3 Occ Class: E (Incidental) OFF
u Area/Occ: 100 :
Occ Class:E Occ Class:E Area: 112 SF goc %as§- ?5(§ocessory)
ﬁ:g:(occ $g1 SF Areal/Occ: 20 HAL}. FLEX ART CLASS ROOF TERRACE  Occ Load: 2 LAB ART/LIB CLASS A;::: CCI 189 SF
ol Load: 7 greal'.- X 42112 SF God\Class:E Occ Class:E Occ Class E Occ Class:E (Incidental) Occ Class: E (Education) Occ Load: 2
ce Load: | Area/Occ: 15 Area/Occ: 20 Area/O S,'1 5 — o Area/Occ: 50 Area/Occ: 20
CLASS | Avea  533SF Area  821SF A;e:_ ce: 509 SF CONF Area: 757 SF Area: 858 SF
CONF Occ Load: 36 Occ Load: 42 Oe | a1 Occload: 161 32"/ 32" Occ Load: 43
Occ Class:E Occ Class: E l ce gad- Occ Class: E (Education) 18
Area/Occ: 15 Area/Occ: 20 | Area/Occ: 15 v
Area: 194 SF NerPibisei \ (45 N TLT TLT BUSINESS SUITE
Occ Load: 13 QLoad: 22 "28>" \\ 32"/ 32" O 41 Occ Class: B (Business)
BREAKOUT serfae 3 ) & 3232 <N ArealOcc: 150
Occ Class E 32" / 32" | 32" / 32u 32" / 32" >< "1 6)" Occ Load: 8
ArebiOoc: 20 [| o | STORAGE ROOF TERRACE BREAKOUT 32"/ 32
0cd Load: 6 l Occ Class:E (311.1.1) Occ Class:E Occ Class:E (Education)F/
5 ) | Area/Occ: 300 Area/Occ: 15 Area/Occ: 15 33
TEACHER PLAN 32"/ 32" | CLASS Area: 93 SF Area: 2,357 SF Area: 121 SF CLASS 32"/ 32"
Occ Class: B (Accessory) : Occ Class:E Oc Load: 1 Oce Load: 158 B Load: 9 Occ Class: E (Education) < g
Area/Occ: 150 Area/Occ: 20 " " Area/Occ: 20
OSSC 1019.34 i i | Area: 844 SF 32"/ 32" 32"/ 32 Area: . 656 SF 3o/ 30
Occ Load: 5 | Occ Load: 43 @ 3 Occ Load: 33
|
EXIT ACCESS EXIT | STOR INTERIOR
COMPONENTS FOR ACCESS | Occ Class:E B311.1.1) EXIT || EXIT COMPONENTS FOR
TOTAL OCC LOAD= 242 TAIRWAY 2 g AeaQoeid00 g7 | g | STAIRWAY TOTAL OCC LOAD= 242
COMP || REQD | PRVD #3 Area: 61 SF A #1 gt COMP | REQD | PRVD
STARS| 49" | 58 Ocggypad:, 1 ' DOOR | 37" | 38
34) (32 ELEV #1 A : ACC TLT ACC TLT PREP STARS| 49" | 60"
32"/ 32" 32"/ 32" 32"2/232" | TLT ACCTLT N cc Class:E (Incidental)
Are
i o I R > intemr oo LB e gas s
32" [ 32" :32"/ 68" 32"/ 329 30" | 30" LAB Occ Load: 3
; : 300
CLASS CLASS CLASS BUSINESS SUITE CLASS ! CLASS XCLASS gfeca%i?.go(lnmdental)
Occ Class:E Occ Class:E Occ Class:E grcecafoli?: 1B 50 Occ Class:E! Occ Class:E Occ Class:E (Education) Area: 899 SF
Area/Occ: 20 Area/Occ: 20 Area/Occ: 20 Area: ' 1978 Area/Qcc: 2[) Area/Occ: 20 Area/Occ: 20 Occ Load: 18
Area; 666 SF Area: 676 SF Area: 628 SF 0cc Load' 9’ Area; 8[7 SF Area: 755 SE Area: 748 SF
Occ Load: 34 Occ Load: 34 Occ Load: 32 ' Occ Load: 42 \\\ Occ Load: 38 Occ Load: 38
: =
CONF STOR IDF ELEC CUST
Occ Class:B Occ Class:E (311.1.1) Occ Class:E (311.1.1) Occ Class:E (311.1.1) Occ Class:E (311.1.1)
Area/Occ: 15 Area/Occ: 300 Area/Occ: 300 Area/Occ: 300 Area/Occ: 300
Area: 190 SF Area: 43 SF Area: 89 SF Area: 69 SF Area: 25 SF
Occ Load: 13 Occ Load: 1 Occ Load: 1 Occ Load: 1 Occ Load: 1

Occupant Load
South Wing:
43+36+45+43+5+ 13 +28 +28 +45=286

East Wing:

80+79+21+38+3+38+43+22+1+32+34+34=425

North Wing:

33+16+7+41+18+8+40+41+2+43+8=

=968 / 4 stairs
=242

Total Occupant Load 3rd Floor

THIRD FLOOR PLAN

257



judyy
Text Box
THIRD FLOOR PLAN

judyy
Callout
300

judyy
Callout
334

judyy
Callout
67

judyy
Callout
250

judyy
Callout
67
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